

ORMAT THECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Conflict Minerals Policy

Ormat Technologies, Inc. ("Ormat" or "we") is adopting the policy set forth below (this "Policy") with a view to assuring compliance with the final rule adopted by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") pursuant to section 1502 of the Dodd-Frank Act regarding conflict minerals (the "Conflict Mineral Rule"). The Conflict Mineral Rule is intended to reduce a significant source of funding for armed groups that are committing human rights abuses in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (the "DRC") and its adjoining countries.

1. Policy statement

1.1 Ormat's Code of Conduct defines the company's overall principles and commitment towards legal compliance, ethical conduct, human rights, anti-corruption work and environmental protection. These high expectations extend to Ormat partners, subcontractors and suppliers. In its efforts to be compliant with the Conflict Minerals Rule, this Policy provides further clarification to the principles of the Code of Conduct and Ormat Human Rights Approach regarding illegal trade of natural resources and promotes the procurement of minerals from credible and conflict-free sources. This policy was approved by Ormat and is in compliance with OECD guidance.

1.2 Ormat is concerned about the link between the illegal extraction and trade of natural resources, and associated human rights violations, conflict and environmental degradation. Currently, these issues are acute in the Eastern provinces of Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC) in the extraction and trade of ores of tantalum, tin, tungsten and gold, which flow to world markets through the DRC and adjoining countries. Once refined, these metals are commonly used within electronic components in our product Segment.

Ormat does not procure metals directly and only a fraction of the world's minerals produced originate from the DRC. Nevertheless, we are taking action to increase transparency, ensure responsible procurement by our suppliers and sub-suppliers, and drive positive change.

2. Ormat activities

Ormat complies with applicable laws and commits to drive best industry practice. To assist in complying with the SEC reporting requirements on conflict minerals, we are working with a large number of our suppliers in order to determine the source of tin,



tantalum, tungsten and gold in components and materials supplied to Ormat by using the Conflict Mineral Reporting Template (CMRT) of the Responsible Business Initiative (RMI) (formerly the Conflict Free Sourcing Initiative (CFSI). In addition, Ormat has included a Conflict Minerals clause within its standard Terms and Conditions of Purchase to require suppliers to comply with our Conflict Minerals Policy and requirements.

3. Ormat supplier requirements

Ormat's policy requires to check if our suppliers who manufacture components, parts, or products containing tin, tantalum, tungsten, and/or gold are committed to sourcing those materials from environmentally and socially responsible sources. Ormat's approach is to establish long-term relationships with its suppliers and seeks to have its suppliers define, implement and communicate to sub-suppliers their own policy, outlining their commitment to responsible sourcing of these materials, legal compliance and measures for implementation. To that end, we request the relevant suppliers to work with sub- suppliers to ensure traceability of these materials at least to smelter level by using the CMRT while providing an explanation on the rule and training materials and instructions. Ormat will consider to look for other candidate suppliers if the current suppliers are not committed to use these metals from environmentally and socially responsible sources. Ormat reserves the right to request further evidence of the supply chain down to mine level whennecessary and require that traceability data shall be maintained and recorded for five years and provided to Ormat upon request.

4. Grievance mechanism & reporting

This Policy will be reviewed regularly and updated as needed. Ormat commits to disclosing the progress of the implementation of this Policy as part of its annual reporting in accordance with legal requirements.

Concerns and violations of this Policy can be reported to Ormat:

- Online via our website www.ormat.com; or
- By electronic mail to the following address ormat@ormat.com

Suppliers and other external parties are encouraged to contact their regular sourcing channel in Ormat if they wish to seek guidance on the application of this Policy, or if they wish to report suspected abuse. They may also report problems or concerns to the above contacts.

Updated: May 30, 2018